



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 04/2024

(CNR NO.MHGO010000712024)

State, PSO, Rawanwadi -Vs- Omprakash & oth.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 139

(Passed on this 17th day of December, 2025)

Seen application.

2. By this application the learned advocate Shri Tolani and Rahangdale has prayed for imposing condition and accepting bail granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India arising out of SLP (Cri.) No. 17698/2025 dated 15/12/2025 whereby the Hon'ble Apex Court was pleased to grant bail to accused No.1 Omprakash Khileshwar Chaudhari and has directed this Court to impose conditions.

3. Heard learned APP Khandelwal. He submits that in the order Hon'ble Apex Court has directed that accused will appear before this court on fixed dates, unless exempted. It is further observed that should the appellant fail to appear on any date without justifiable cause or breach any of the terms and conditions for grant of bail, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel the bail. Learned APP has therefore submitted that accordingly the condition be imposed. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

Application (Exh.139) is allowed.

2. Accused No.1 – Omprakash @ Om Khilleshwar Chaudhari, be released on bail in Crime No.281/2023 registered with Police Station, Rawanwadi on his executing PR bond of Rs. 50,000/- and furnishing one surety in the like amount on the following conditions;

(i) The applicant/accused shall not threaten or influence the witnesses and shall not directly or indirectly contact the witnesses.

(ii) He shall not tamper with the evidence.

(iii) He shall regularly attend the trial.

(iv) He shall also provide his mobile number and mobile numbers of his near relatives to the I.O. and that in case of any change in his mobile number, he shall intimate the same to the concern I.O.

(v) He shall also provide his permanent residential address to I.O. and in case of any change in his residential address, he will intimate the same to the concerned I.O.

3. Breach of any condition and particularly failure to regularly attend the trial, shall be a ground for cancellation of bail.

Gondia.
Dated: 17.12.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.